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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER F REIN

Washington County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF SYLVESTER VAN LOO FOR THE AP- )
PRUAL DF A CHANGE IN POINT OF )
DIVERSION OF WATER FROM AN )
UNNAMED CREEK )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVIMi
TRANSFER NO. 2489

On February 17, 1971, Sylvester Van Loo filed an application

in the office of the State Engineer for the approval of a change in

point of diversion of water from an unnamed creek, pursuant ta the

provisions of ORS 540.51□ to 540.530.

Certificate of water right issued to Sylvester A. Van Lao

and recorded at page 23433, Volume 16, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, confims a right ta the use of not to exceed D0.32

cubic foot per second of water from an unnamed creek for the irri­

gation of 4.l acres in NE NU, 6.9 acres in NJ A~, 9.5 acres in

SJ NJ and 8.5 acres in SE NI, Section 32, Tounship l North, Range

3 West, W.M., with a date of priority of June 8, 1949. These lands

are irrigated from a point of diversion located 470 feet south and

870 feet east from the SE comer of George Beal DL 77 being within

the SW¾ NW)4 of Section 32, Township l North, Range 3 West, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to irrigate these lands from a paint of diversion ta be lo­

cated 48 feet south and 700 feet east from the SE corner of George

Beal DL 77 being uithin the SJ NU of Section 32, Tounship l North,

Range 3 lest, ).M.

Notice by publication as provided by DRS 540.520 uas not

given in connection with thi!a application for the reason said section

provides notice is not required on an application for a change in point

of diversion of water of less than one-fourth mile where there ere no
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intervening diversions.

Mr. Clayton J. Gardner, latemmaster of District No. l, has

filed a report to the effect that the proposed change in point of

diversion may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed end it appearing that the

proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to

existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change

in point of diversion of water, from an unnamed creek, to-wit:

From a point located 470 feet south and 70 feet
east from the SE corner of George Beal DtC 77
being within the SW¾ NW¾ of Section 32, Tounship
1 North, Range 3 West, W.M.

To a point to be located 40 feet south and 700
feet east from the SE corner of George Beal DLC
77 being within the SWTA NWl4 of Section 32, Taun­
ship l North, Range 3 lest, MM.

for the irrigation of 4.l acres in NE NI, 6.9 acres in NJ Nu~, 9.5

acres in Sul Nu~ and 8.5 acres in SE NU, Section 32, Tounship 1

North, Range 3 West, W.M., with a date of priority of June 8, 1949,

is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction uork shall be

completed and the change in point of diversion of water made on or

before October l, 1971.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted

at the neu point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water

available at the old point of diversion and shall not exceed 0.32

cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shell be

effective when in the judgement of the uatemmaster it becomes necessary

to install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include en in-line
flaw meter, a weir, or other suitable device for
measuring the water to which the applicant is



entitled.

That the type and plans of the measuring device
be approved by the uatemmaeter before the beginning
of construction work and that the weir or measuring
device be installed unde:r the general supervision
of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that certificate of water right here­

tofore issued to Sylvester • Van Loo and recorded at page 23433,

Volume 16, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled

and upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the State Engineer of

completion of the authorized change in point of diversion, a certi­

ficate of water right shall be issued to Sylvester Van Lo·o confinning

the change in point of diversion.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 22nd day of April, 1971.

/s/ CHRIS L. HEELER
State Engineer

%­
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANISFF No. 2489
Application No Permit No•................

IN NAME OF

.•............§.)!.I..)I'.£~T..£.i ¥.'.:-d!Y..•..~01'..•••.••......•
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ECEIVED
DEC 8 1970

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

[2et1En
FE 8171971 f.W

STJ.\TE ENGfNEER
SALEM. OREGON

,,

Applic.ation for Tiransfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I, ...SYLESTER.V.AN...LQO ~ ..
(Name of nppllcnnt)

of .Route..2.•...Box..12!¾..,.i!o';~{ciTc:it ..Gr.o.v:e , County of \·/~eihingt.o.n. ,

State 0f ..Q~.~SQJL. , do hereby make application for change ...i.n..poi.nt. .o.f ···-······················

diversion
............................................................ (ln polnt of"dlvctslon;. pin~~·.;, ·~;;;;·~~·;.;;,;:.;ioto~;;·,:,;~·d;;·.;;·u;;;·;;i;;;j .

unnamed creek also known as

1. The source of present water right is .QQ)).nc.il..Gr.~.e.k. .
(Nome of stream>

2. The use to which the water is applied is irr.i~~t.:!-.9.J.L. .
(Irrl1111tlon; Mining; Power; MIU\Ulncturln11; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is unne.me.d .

4. The point of diversion is located !t-.7.9 ft R.! and .§.7.9 ft ;Il;~....•... from the §.!.~.: .
(N. or S .) (E. orW.)

.:s
corner of .. .th~ G~.9..'\ ~.~.i;!.J P..,.k,.Q,.~NQ., '1.7. being within the ......•.W...JL!±.AM.Jf!r .

(Section or'lubdlvlslon)

of Section .3.? Tp ) ~.~ R. 2.1:"!.~ W. M., in the County of ..W.ashi~tcn. - .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. Range Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-A SW 1-4 SE 1-4

NE+, NW+, sw, SE NEM NW, sw SE% NE NW\'. SW\'. SE NEY NW, sw% SE\'.
Ly- - t-,_.

1N 3w 32 4.:1 6.9 9.5 8.5

':Per-r,lit N D. 1 778)

·-
- .. .. .

NOTE: U you own less than 40-acre tracts, altacb a description of your land u It appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? X.e.s - .
(It not owner, explain your lnteresl)

.................. .D.e.ed...B.ook..2.85...Page..729...&...Eook.29.Race..7. .

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ...YeJS.....

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? 8 Jll.n.e. ..l9lt9. .

9. War, your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? Y.es If so, give number
{Ye■ or No)

of permit ...18278....-:. ..

Form 113- 2M-8-63

✓ I/
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10. Do you hold a water right certificate? Y.es •.•.. If so, give number olf ee,r-titicate .\lo.:J.....J,6.,.p.a.ao..23433
(Yes or No) u ',I ..,

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

············~~ If so, give title of pF0ee.erungs - .Yes or No)

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? X.~.~.~ .
(I! not. give n11n\e)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the followingdescribed lands: (Do not answer ifyour appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

4ol"2n48o 7oo oK
14. The proposed point of diversion is locatea r. Southana .2%%:njg. fromthe?:??:B B 1 (N. or S.) CE. or W.)

comer or !";a"f!77 enc wta%,MMNWM aseeto»2 •NN 2 w.Mt,
(Sm~est lecal subdlvlslon) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

in the county ofashingtgn...........-......... The name of the ditch to be used is .neg......................
15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of dive11sion·is to b'e l'ocated? Ye.s..

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

......._.- --- ----- - .--.. -·- ---- - -- ••··•· ··• --· •·• •·· ·••·····• ·-•-·• --- •·•• - .

.. .. . . .. . •·•• ···- •·• ········ - .

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

sion? N.o _ ..

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 i appllcntlo_n ls {or change In use on pince o{ use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ~.-:-.~.::-.-:-: ..
(AnswerYes orNo)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17, If the 11ppUcatlon ts !or change In point of diversion.

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELO BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are to fa.c:Llit.a;t.e.. .co.nsb:uct.i.en--.0f..stm::age...sump. .

............... . . . . . . .. ..

.. ... .. . .. .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. . ~·····.. •• .. - 'I .

. .. . ·• ··•···· .



I Sylvester- A. V:anL00 . . .. , •········································································ , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that [ have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of wateF
right; that I lmow the contents thereof and that the statements thereinmade are true and correct to the best
of:my 'knowledge and belief. · ·

InWitness Whereof, I hav:e hereunto set my hand this }.~~ tfa¥ of Decembe1: , 1970.

-,ii}k2el.ML..-;J"•---- N0TAR.Y PtJlll[(Ci: FG>R 0REGON

'

~..aL=:::..,Z:f ··-·········· .. . .
\ \ \

Subscribedandsworn to before me this .±Eh........ day or ..December.............................., 19..Z2.
't ) ) Ire» v>'
l \ ) I ) I ' ) ',

, ,, / ~ [Notarial Seal]
)

Remarks This ap-plica.tion..is..being made.. to_getper..with ap_pliGation. to. •4-.PPF9.J?.r.;i,~t.~.

the Public Waters and an application for a Permit to Construct a Reservoir (Sump)'

and to Store for Beneficial Use •

••• •• • --· ••.•••••• - .•• ····- •••••••••••••••••.••• ----·· ------ ·- ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• ••••••••••• -- . ••4••··· •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAPSHOULDALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT ©F- !DIVERSION QR PILACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.

I.

SP·F44o



... - MAP TO ACCOHPANY
APPLICATION FOR 'l'HANSFBR OF WATER RIGHTS
FOR SYLVESTER VAN LOO
IN N.W. 1/4 SECTION 32, TIN, R3, .M.
Washington County,Orcc;on

Sea.le: l" = 400'
30 November 1970 . 1 ••

ao $

.,. • • I !'II.. .



MAP TO ACCOMPANY
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHTS
FOR SYLVE.STER VAN LOO
IN N.. 1/4 SECTION 32, TlN, R3W, W.M.
\fasbington County ,Oregon

Scale: ' 40o'
30 November 1970
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June 8, 1949 ,

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

2489 /Na.

Source of Supply2.

3.

b - -"r>

'd' .... i - ..

l

$, c -cc....Jc..

&
~
l
,-l
}¥
~~ Transfe.r

6 N Sylvester Van Loo "' Add Rt 2 8 12'· F G• ame -~------------- ress • , ox 'ip orest rove, Dre.
. ng_ gg.

unnamed creek , TR1 0, "' , ·1 rib. of --------------
Amount of Water □_._32_c_f_s__/. Priority Date

Irrigation4. Use .;;;.... _

5. Proposed Point of Diversion 48n ft. 5 & 700 ft. E from the 5E--G0-i'fte-r of Geopqe;::

Boal DLG 77 be.it:lg--W-i-tt-14-A-tl=le-SWl',--NW¼•-0-f- Sec. 32 T.

1 N., R. 3 W., W.M.

6. Place of Use
700'~· f- 300'e r-AZc,Vf S "'-' C'C>I<. d(;AKS 0,.L..•C, 7?

s> 5 /o; .-ti st: >c 29 ,

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which I
Transfer Made II

II II

• II
-

II

-
1,



l
•

!
'

1
~

.
1

)(

·{
~{

'1)
~

...
)

;

~
f-t

~

v-
1/;f

{
.....

\!J

..
~

't>

..
/fl

~'
-

;
~

~

.
•

"~
J

~

t
N

.

~
~

•
1,)-.

}>
..

I

m

,ro
<

}
t~~

"'
~

.
I(,

~

-
\)

.f
\

Q
)(

~
~

%
,3

€
'

~
"

~
~

Ct}

\:,

ll.:(/'t~
.\

-
'

~
(}

<;:)

q_

t
&

C,'
1,1)

\
~

~
{

'
_}

?
<:)

~
✓

J
0

~
'{

v
~

tis«
'1

0
e

r

~
~

"'
~

'IJ

.:-
l-

l'1)
'

.
6

~
~

I
I

~
~

i
,.

·<!J
~

9
{&

,l
"

"
h..

~
'

\I)

'
~

~
~

0

"
liJ

V
~
~

\
i
j%3

Q
I

.
I

I

I
"-.

~
~

"'
l

,
~

~
<:)

q_
i,%

'
-~

0

~
l

<
)'

~
~

..
'\.

~

tJ

~
!~

{
<)

st:
"1

\J)0,
'JJ

QI.J,
',j.

~\!,
0

<)

"Q
Q...0~Q

/



TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON COUNTY COURTHOl!JSE • HILLSBORO, OREGON • 97123 • Ph. 648-8791

r o. 2489
March 23, 1971

Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attn: Trevor Jones

Dear Mr. Jones:

RE@EIFEp
MAR 2 5 1971

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

I made an investigation of the application (Transfer No. 2489) for a
transfer in diversion point by Sylvester Van Loo under permit no. 18778 on
March 19, 1971.

I do not believe that this transfer will injure any existing water
rights and that provision number 2 should be used in the order.

Yours truly,

±Clayton • G er
Watermaster 'istrict No. 1

CJG:kdf



March 15, 1971 2489

Mr. Clayton J. Gardner
latermaster District No. 1
Washington County Courthouse
Hillsboro, Oregan 97123

Dear Mr. Gardner:

Sylvester Van Laa filed an application far the approval of
a change in point of diversion of water from Council Creek.

The right involved was established under permit No. 18778
in the name of Sylvester • Van Loo and is for the use of the uatars
from Council Creek for irrigation. The present paint of diversion is
located 470 Ft. 5 and 70 Ft. E from the SE earner of George Beal DLC
No. 77 being within the NW¾ NW¾ of Sec. 32, T. 1 N., R. 3 W., W.M•.

The proposed paint of diversion is to be located 480 ft. 5
and 700 ft. E from the SE corner of George Beal DLC- No. 77 being within
the SU AM of Sec. 32, T. 1 N., R. 3 l., .M. d

Would you please advise if the proposed chenge may be made
without injury to existing rights and which provision for the in-
stallation of measuring devices should be included in the order?

Very truly yours,
i
ii

Trevor Janee
Assistant

slv

Enclosure



1-2489
R-47773
7774
23833

Me.rch 12, 1971

H. A. Mohr & Associates, Inc.
Petercon nuilding
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

Dear Mr. Mohr:

Thie will acknowledge the return of the corrected application
No. 47774 in the nm:nc of Sylveotcr Van Joo.

Alco cknolcdced is an applicatlon for chance in p int of
diversion of water from Council Creek and a map. Thie application,
t:hich hrrn becm fUed e.e trruiefer No. 2489, is in satisfactory for
and the appropriate action will be taken,

Applications No. R-47773 and 47774 are in aatisfaotory form
for approv;:il by ieour•nce of permits.

Larry ,..;. Jebounek
Assistant

LWJ:klo

cc: Sylvester Van Loo



H. A. MOHR

CIVIL ENOINEER

H. A. MOHR & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS
mrTrnsN utLIN

HILL9BCRC, CREl3CN 97123

15 February 1971

PHONE 64-1232

p?I En
FE817a l

STATE ENGINEER
SAL.EM. OREGON

State Engineer
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attention: Mr. Larry W. Jebou.sek, Assistant

Re: Application of Sylvester Van Loo
Change of Point of Diversion for Permit 18778
Water Right Application 7774

Dear Mr. Jebousek:

Returned herewith are applications of Mr. Sylvester Van Loo
for change in point of diversion and to appropriate stored water
corrected and completed in accordance with your instructions in letter
dated 18 December 1970.

It is hoped the applications are now in order for favorable
consideration at the earliest possible date.

Yours very truly,

MOHR & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Herbert A. Mohr
HAM:mj
Encl.


